The Board has recommended the payment of a final dividend of HK6.5 cents per Share and a special dividend of
HK6.5 cents per Share for the year ended December 31, 2024 (2023: a final dividend of HK3.00 cents per Share).
The total amount of the proposed final and special dividends is approximately HK$878.5 million (equivalent to
approximately RMB810.9 million) (2023: the total amount of final dividends is approximately HK$195.7 million),
which is based on 6,757,594,701 Shares in issue on February 27, 2025.

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FROM OUR CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at December 31,

2024 2023 Year-on-year
RMB’000 RMB’000 %

Carrying amount of finance receivables 28,117,882 23,884,879 18%
Cash and cash equivalents 4,212,760 3,479,550 21%
Total borrowings 26,948,957 23,155,782 16%
Current assets 22,949,977 21,266,259 8%
Current liabilities 18,305,774 15,990,417 14%
Net current assets 4,644,203 5,275,842 -12%
Total equity 16,480,133 15,765,170 5%

ANNUAL REPORT 2024   YIXIN GROUP LIMITED 21

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FINANCE RECEIVABLES

We provide financing lease services in our self-operated financing business segment, and in return, customers pay
us interest and principal monthly. Our carrying amount of finance receivables increased to RMB28.1 billion as at
December 31, 2024, compared to RMB23.9 billion as at December 31, 2023.

The following table sets forth our net finance receivables and the amount of provision for expected credit losses and
the corresponding provision to net finance receivables ratios as at the dates indicated:

As at December 31,

2024 2023
(RMB’000, except for percentage)

Finance receivables, net (ending balance) 29,050,309 24,639,182
Provision for expected credit losses (ending balance) (932,427) (754,303)
Provision to net finance receivables ratio(1) 3.21% 3.06%

Note:

(1) Provision for expected credit losses divided by net finance receivables.

Maturity Profile

The following table sets forth the maturity profile of the net finance receivables as of the dates indicated:

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023
RMB’000 % of total RMB’000 % of total

Maturity date
 Within 1 year 10,587,862 36.45% 9,618,946 39.04%
 1 to 2 years 7,888,941 27.16% 6,665,509 27.05%
 2 to 3 years 5,376,668 18.51% 4,530,717 18.39%
 Above 3 years 5,196,838 17.88% 3,824,010 15.52%

Total 29,050,309 100.00% 24,639,182 100.00%

Net finance receivables due within one year represent net finance receivables which the Group will receive within
one year as of the reporting dates indicated. As of December 31, 2024, net finance receivables due within one year
as set forth in the table above represented 36.45% of the Group’s net finance receivables, which decreased as
compared to the end of the previous year, primarily due to the increase of finance receivables with longer financing
terms. In addition, with the stimulus and supportive policies of the auto industry, we facilitated approximately 162
thousand financed transactions through self-operated financing business for the Reporting Period, which contributes